in accordance with

qulelS.anthe AM 1 O
nsclvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

THURSDAY

VA

*AB53PPOF*
09/05/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

ompany wmber [0 [6 [2 [0 [1[6[3[1

Company name in full ’ Bloodhound Programme Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forenamel(s} Andrew Martin
Surname Sheridan
E Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| Kings Orchard
Street | 1 Queen Street
Post town | Bristol
County/Region
Postcode |B !S 2 ’F H lQ
Country
u Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Rowley another administrator.
H Administrator's address @
Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor @ Other administrator
Use this section to tel} us about
Street 1 110 Cannon Street anather administrator,
Post town ‘ London

County/Region

Country

s lefcle Nl Ly

#173

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

s B [fofile

To date

T Bl fololils

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X %

Signature date

o bk bhll

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will heip Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

comsetrame - Anthony Druce

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name FRP Advisory LLP

Address

Kings Orchard

1 Queen Street

Post town

Bristol

CountyiRegion

== [B[sf2] [ofH[a]

l Country

Inx

Telephone

0117 203 3700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

CJ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BLOODHOUND PROGRAMMIE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 15 OCTOBER 2018 TO 14 APRIL 2019

Statement of 15/10/2018
Affairs to 14/04/2019
f £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
100,000 fntellectual Property and goodwill 103,446.00
- Licence Fee 46,556.00
- Less: Rent & Service Charge { 38,796.32)
- Less: Administrators' Fees { 52,500.00)
- Less: Legal Fees { 7,864.00)
(2,021,350}  Less: Paid to Natwest { 30,609.33)
(1,921,350) 20,232.35
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
100,000 :'Pfant & Machinery 98,998.00
Stock 1,000.00
9,000 Book Debts, Prepayments & Other 12,338.15
2,000 Cash at Bank 2,315.29
Misc & Rates refund 5,971.44
Paypal balance 1,107.53
Bank Interest 94.17
111,000 121,824.58
Cost of Realisations
Administrators' Fees { 72,500.00)
Legal Fees - Post-appointment { 16,358.96)
Legal Fees - Pre-appointment { 3,873.00)
Agents' Fees { 7,626.35)
Corporation Tax { 17.90)
Insurance { 3,721.23)
Bank Charges { 23.00)
(104,120.44)
Net Realisations 37,936.49
Represented by:
Bank accounts 9,954.03
VAT Recoverahle 27,982.46

37,936.49




FRP

Advisory

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD) No. 234 of 2018

The Administrators’ Progress Report for the period 15/10/18 — 14/04/19 pursuant to Rule 18.3 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

7 May 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.
2.
3.

Appendix
A,

Content
Progress of the Administration in the period
Estimated Outcome for the creditors

Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-
appointment costs

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment
of the Administrators

Form AM10, formal notice of the progress report
Schedule of work

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments acceunt for the Period and Estimated
Cutcome Statement

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Statement of Affairs

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators

’

Progress Report

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP Advisory
The Company

The Administrators

The Period

CvL

SIP

QFCH

HMRC
Natwest/the Bank
Gordon Brothers
Foot Anstey

Grafton

Registrar

FRP Advisory LLP
Blocdhound Programme Limited (In Administration)

Andrew Martin Sheridan and Geoffrey Paul Rowley
of FRP Advisory LLP

The reporting period 15/10/18 — 14/04/19
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Statement of Insolvency Practice
Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs

National Westminster Bank plc

Gordon Brothers Europe

Foot Anstey LLP
Grafton SSC Limited

Registrar of Companies



1. Progress of the Administration

Introduction

The purpose of the Administration was the realisation and sale of the Company’s
assets to result in a distribution to the secured creditor.

As per the Administrators’ proposals dated 30 November 2018, the Administrators
considered that the Company had insufficient property to enable a dividend to be
paid to the unsecured creditors except from the prescribed part, if applicable. We
were therefore not required to seek a decision from creditors as to whether they
approved the propesals pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

As no requests to seek a decision from the creditors were received within the
statutory period, the proposals were deemed to have been approved by the
creditors on 19 December 2018.

Receipt & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix E, is a receipts and payments account detailing transactions
for the period of this report.

Asset Realisations
Sale of the business and assets

In our proposals, we advised that we had been pursuing a pctential sale of the
business and assets and had been in contact with many interested parties, none of
which at the date of our proposals had been able to proceed to agreement.

After we issued our proposals, the last of the potential purchasers fell away and
given the lack of available funds at the time, and with no party willing to fund the
ongoing costs, we announced through the media on 7 December 2018, that a buyer
had nct been secured and we were moving to a piecemeal disposal programme.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

In conjunction with Gordon Brothers we considered how best to deal with the MOD
and the extraction of their items, how to deal with the complicating factors of how
to move the car itself, the competing claims over components in the car and the
significant amount of third party items and claims.

Following our announcement in the media, we were approached by a new interested
party named Ian Warhurst. Following telephone discussions and meetings, we
quickly established Mr Warhurst’s interest and credibility and this led to an offer
from Mr Warhurst in short order.

This offer was accepted and in conjunction with Foct Anstey, we negotiated and
executed a sale and purchase agreement which completed on 14 December 2018.
The purchasing party was Graften SSC Limited ("Grafton”), 2 newly incorporated
company.

The consideration paid on completion by Grafton was as follows:

£
Gaodwill 51,722
Intellectual property 51,722
Contracts 1
Shares 1
Plant & Machinery 98,998
Stock 1,000
Total 203,444

In addition, Grafton paid the sum of £46,550 as a licence fee to procure their
occupation of the Avoenmouth premises until 24 March 2019,

Grafton has announced in the media that it is to continue the pursuit of the world
fand speed record and has, since purchasing the business and assets, relocated
away from the Avonmouth premises at the end of the licence period.



1. Progress of the Administration

Debtors
The Company’s sales ledger at appointment was c.£104k.
To date, we have collected £12,338 from five separate debtors.

The Company’s largest debtor, Geely of China, with a sum due of £52,796, was not
collectable as the contract with the Company had been cancelled.

Six debtors with balances totalling £3,974 were written off. The Company had not
completed the work for one, another related to sponsorship which the Company was
not able to fulfil, and the other four proved uncollectable due to the Company’s lack
of paperwork or were not commercial to pursue via the letter before action route
through Foot Anstey.

The amount owed per the books and records by the final debtor, The Learning
Partnership ("TLP™), was £36,905. On investigation, £18,009 should have been
written off and the corresponding balance owed was £18,900. This balance is
disputed by TLP. We remain in dialogue with TLP through Foot Anstey with the aim
of negotiating a settlement.

Cash at Bank

We received £2,315 from the Company’s bank account pre-appointment, which was
transferred to our Administration account following our appointment.

Miscellancous realisations

We have received a rates refund from Bristo! City Council of £4,527, relating to the
Company's leasehold property in Bristol.

We have received further miscellaneous realisations of £1,444 relating to the credit
balance with cne of the utility suppliers and the Company’s fuel card facility.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Work undertaken during the period

We attach at Appendix C, a schedule of work undertaken during the period
together with a summary of work still to be completed.

Outstanding matters
The following matters remain outstanding:

* Grafton completing the transfer of the Company’s shareholding in the South
Aftican business, Bloodhound SSC South Africa (Pty) Ltd.

s  Receiving in refunds from HMRC for VAT returns that we have submitted;

» Obtaining tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs;

«  Collect the remaining outstanding debtors;

* Dealing with any requests from the landlord to agree a surrender of the
Avonmouth lease;

+  Make a distribution to Rolex and Rolls Royce as guarantors of the secured debt;
and

« Pay any final costs.

Investigations

Part of our duties include carrying out proporticnate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties,
and what recoveries could be made. We have reviewed the Company’s books and
records and accounting information, requested further information from the
directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of our investigations are set out in the schedule of
work attached. We confirm that no further investigations or actions were required.



1. Progress of the Administration

Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company were asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and this is attached at
Appendix G. The Statement of Affairs has been filed with the Registrar.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

There have been no extensions to the initial period of appointment.

Anticipated exit strategy

It is anticipated that the Administration will be exited by way of dissolution.

Blocchound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




2. Estimated Outcome for the creditors

Please note that the estimated outcome statement set out in the Administrators’
proposals incorrectly stated the ‘estimated to realise” value for goodwill and IPR to
be equivalent to the book value. A corrected estimated outcome statement is
provided at Appendix E.

Outcome for the secured creditors

Natwest hold a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the Company that was created on 20 November 2012 and delivered on 23
November 2012,

At the date of our appointment, Natwest was owed £2,021,350 in relation to term
loan and credit card facilities provided to the Company.

Two sponsors of the Company, Rolls Royce and Rolex provided guarantees to
Natwest totalling £2 million, which Natwest called on and was paid, following our
appaointment.

We paid Natwest their revised claim of £30,609.33 on 16 January 2019.

By virtue of repaying the guarantee, Rolls Royce and Rolex become subrogated
secured creditors. It is anticipated that each will receive a small payment towards
their indebtedness.

Outcome for the preferential creditors

It is currently estimated that preferential creditors will total £1,224 being the
employee’s preferential element for unpaid pension contributions and holiday pay as
calculated in accordance with legislation.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules no dividend will be declared to preferential
creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for
paying the expenses of the insolvency proceedings.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Qutcome for the unsecured creditors

Pursuant to the Insclvency Rules no dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors
as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying
the expenses of the insolvency proceedings.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating
charge which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the
floating charge was created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available
to the floating charge holder exceeds £10,000.

There were no funds available for the prescribed part.



3. Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements, expenses and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

Following circulation of the Administrators’ proposals the secured creditor passed a
resolution that the Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost
basis. Details of remuneration charged during the period of the report are set out in
the statement of expenses attached. To date fees of £125,000 excluding VAT have
been drawn from the funds available.

A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this repecrt and to date
is attached at Appendix D. Given the shift in strategy for the administration, it was
considered that the remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the Administrators
based on time costs, was going to exceed the sum of £123,034 provided in the fee
estimate circulated to creditors with the proposals. A revised fee estimate of
£140,052.25 was agreed with Natwest via a decision procedure,

Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of
disbursements incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

Administrators’ expenses

An estimate of the Administrators’ expenses was set out in the Administrators’
proposals. We attach at Appendix F a statement of expenses that have been
incurred during the period covered by this report. The expenses incurred or
anticipated to be incurred exceeded the details previously provided,

Bioodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Given the considerable shift in the strategy for the administration from one of asset
realisation on a break-up basis to a sale of the business and assets, expenses have
exceeded those provided in the origina! estimate. However, the end result is a better
one, given that Natwest have been repaid in full of their indebtedness.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insclvency (England and
Wales) Rules. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the
reporting period as set out in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can
be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you ¢an access using the following
link  https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and select the one for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21
days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time %mit of 8 weeks
following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
experses are excessive.

Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Details of the outstanding pre-appointment costs incurred by FRP Advisory of
£17,275.43 plus VAT and legal fees of £10,228 plus VAT and disbursements of £50
plus VAT incurred by Foot Anstey at the date the Company went into Administration
were provided in our proposals.

Costs of £14,775 incurred by FRP Advisory were written off. Natwest approved the
reduced pre-appointment costs of £2,500 on 15 January 2019 by decision
procedure,

We had previously advised that Foot Anstey’s pre-appointment costs were £10,278.
They later identified that £6,405 of these costs related to the appointment of
administrators and we have subsequentlty met these costs in the administration.
Natwest approved the revised pre-appointment costs of £3,873 on 15 January 2019
by decision procedure.



Appendix A

Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:
Previous registered office:

Business address:

The Bloodhound Project, Bloodhound SSC
06291631

c/o FRP Advisory LLP, Kings Grchard, 1 Queen
Street, Bristol BS2 OHQ

UTC Oxfordshire, Greenwood Way, Hanwell,
Didcot, Oxon 0X11 6BZ

Unit 3, Avonbridge Trading Estate, Atlantic
Road, Bristol BS11 9QD

UTC Oxfordshire, Greenwood Way, Hanwell,
Didcot, Oxon OX11 6BZ

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration}

The Administrators’ Prograss Report

FRP

Advisory

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Administrators:

Address of
Administrators:

Date of
appeintment of
Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor details:

Previous office
holders, if any:

Extensions to the
initial period of
appointment:

Date of approval of
Administrators’
proposals;

Andrew Martin Sheridan & Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory LLP, Kings Orchard, 1 Queen Street, Bristo!
BS2 OHQ

15 October 2018

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Bristol, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

234 of 2018

Directors

None

None

19 December 2018



Hoday ssalboud SIojensiupy sy

(uonensIuLIPY UI) payw swwelbold punoupooly

n :;.ttl'fﬂ‘ce wit ’ )
e A N
Irrcterncy Engard &

haeneBe - Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House

q xipuaddy

Fou f—l.lriﬁ!:};lforma!ium pioase
refer to our guidance at
WYFN.GOY. Ik /companieshouse

Company details

o ‘
coprmrin o 5 12 [5 [ [a[3[T

Compary name in ful | Bloodhound Pragramme Limited

r

+ Filling in thix ferm -
Pl pleie in bypruTnl or
hoxd Hack capitah

Hoday ssaub01d 243 JO 92130N [BWLIO] OTWY W04 HD

Administrator’s hame
Fyil Torenaenels) Andrew Martin -
Sarname Sheridan
Administrator's address
Builéng name/number Kings Orchard
Streer 1 Quéen Stroot
Post town I Bristol
CountyRegian i
miw  [afsl2l [olnlal
Coanlry |
Administrator's name &
Futl farename(s) Geoffrey Paul O Other adminristrator
LHa ™ seclian to bedl uy shout
Sumame Rowley arather administiato,
u Administrator's address ®
Iiuildin;;~ ﬁ;memmm&f _2;;(_1 Kr-:|oor B her adminisrator
. Lhse ths snttion e tel' ws about
Street 110 Cannon Street arcther admiretrer.
Past tawn Longon
CawntylRegnn
Posicode [efcland Tolefu
Coumry ]
Tatrvesin g

b
o
<
w
o
<

did




Joday ssa4bolg si01ensiuwpy Sy

(UoneNSIUILIPY UT) paliw swwelbold punoypoolg

AM10

Motice of admimstrator’s progress repon

E Period of progress report

Fon date s 6 Rlells
1o date ‘1 ﬁ‘- &5 |a I?f? 1 9
I Progress report

B | anach a copy of the progress rapart

5ign and date

Admimstaton’s

signature

Lignature datie

of7 o5 TFloiils

o117 verenn 1.0

]
oy
<
w
2]
~Z

Hoday ss2160.d 9y} JO DDIJON |PULIO] OTIWY W04 HD

g xipuaddy

o4




voday ssaibolg slolensiunupy syl

(Uonensiuiupy ul) pauwr swwelfold punoypoolg

AM10
Notice of administrator's progess Fepart

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give amy acontact informazion, but I
yau da it will help Companies Housa if there is a query
on the form, The contact infomation you give will ke
visible 10 searchers of the pubYi record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

s Anthony Druce

Where to send

“rH FRP Advisory LLP

s Kings Orchard

1 Queen Street

et Brigtol

[T

m [8[sTz[ [e[H[e[
=

|'=Toc

[ 0117 203 3700

Checklist
e may return ferms completed incorrectly or
with Infarmation missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

FD) The compaty bemo and aumber mzih the
informatian held an the public Register,

0O You have attached the required docisments.

B3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expedlency we advise you to
retum it to the address belaw:

The Registear of Companies, Companies Housa,
Crown Way, Cordifi, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 13050 Cardd

mum information

For turther information please see the guidame rotey
un the website a1 waiv.geu uk/companieshouse
ar emaif enquines@rampanieshouse.goy uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

s foamm hies heon preaiced Fee of 240 by Corpanis Houss.

QAT Merslen 10

r
Q
<
=
Q
<

Hoday ssa4b0oid 943 JO 92130N [BW.I04 OTWY W04 HD

q xipuaddy

ddd



Appendix C

Schedule of work “—qu

Adviscry

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting period together with an outline of work still toc complete.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds from the realisation of assets, there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds
available to make a distribution to cne or more class of creditor. In this matter, there will not be a distribution to the preferential or unsecured creditors, as the funds
realised will be/were utilised in defraying the expenses of the administration.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insclvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to
third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation
and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakehclders and ensuring they
are kept informed of developments.,

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken

Pre-appointment matters

We met with the directors to provide insclvency advice in respect of

the Company’s financial position. We advised the directors of all the

insolvency options available to the Company and the implications of

each ane.

FRP Advisory's letter of engagement fo the Company was dated 13
September 2018 and signed by the directors on 17 September 2018
and our instructions were to assist the Company with entering
Administration and providing advice with regards the pre-
Administration pericd.

Foot Anstey, solicitors were instructed to deal with the necessary
steps to place the Company inte Administration.

Liaising with Gordon Brothers, in order to obtain a valuation of the
Company's chattel assets.

Bloodhound Programme Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work “”—U

Advisory

We requested and collated information from the Company that was
necessary to populate the dataroom for interested parties. We also
prepared a teaser and business information document.

We selected a list of potential interested parties, utilising
Management’'s own contacts and contacts of FRP Advisory. We also
met and/or corresponded with potential buyers.

Reviewing and critiquing Management’s updated cash flow forecasts
and identifying potential assets.

Corresponding with key stakeholders of the Company including the
Bank, the MOD, Rolls Royce and Rolex.

Agreeing press releases and media strategy in conjunction with the
Company’s PR advisors and FRP Adviscry's PR advisors.

Arranged interim insurance cover as there was a risk that the
Company's insurer had withdrawn cover due to non-payment.

Attending on the board of directors at meetings, or via phone calls
and email.

. The notice of intention to appoint administrators was filed on 2

' October 2018 and served on the Qualifying Floating Charge Holder,
- Natwest, on the same day. Natwest declined to intervene within the
requisite 5 day period.

Regulatory Requirements
Completion of money laundering risk assessment procedures and
Know your client checks in accordance with the Money Laundering

Regulations.

: Completion of take on procedures which include consideration of
. professional and ethical matters and other legislation such as the

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix C

Schedule of work “—Nv

Advisory

Bribery Act, Data Protection Act.

We ascertained the online presence of the Company and took
appropriate measures to controt or close these as required.

Case Management Requirements

{ We determined the case strategy and documented this at the Case monitoring and internal case reviews will continue to be
commencement af the Administration. Case monitoring and internal undertaking periodically.
case reviews are undertaken pericdically in line with the firm's
procedures and to ensure case progression. Reconciliations of the bank accounts will be undertaken pericdically.

We set up and have administered an insolvent estate bank account
since our appointment.

We arranged for insurance of the assets in the estate and liaised
with our insurance brokers, JLT, and agents with regards to
complying with the insurers’ requirements. Site visits have been
undertaken where necessary. As and when we were able to, we
cancelled elements of the cover as appropriate to minimise the
insurance costs,

We instructed Foot Anstey, legal advisors, to provide advice in
relation to the administration appointment, and any ongoing ad-hoc
post-appointment advice.

We instructed independent chattel agents, Gordon Brothers to assist
with fne sale of the chaftels 1o ensure that the best price will be
obtained for the assets of the Company and to assist with clearance
of the Company/s premises, collection of hire purchase and financed
assets, retention of title claims etc.

We have corresponded with the former advisors to the Company
requesting third party information to assist in general enquiries.

Bleodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work

2

. ASSET REALISATION
Work undertake to date

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

One of the main purposes of an insolvency process is to realise the
insclvency assets and to ensure a fair distribution of the proceeds to
the creditors in the correct order of priority as set out by legislation.

Intellectual Property, goodwill and the business

As previously stated, we sent a teaser document to 250 potential
buyers parties, of which 22 signed a non-disclosure agreement and
were granted access to the dataroom. Various calls, emails and
meetings have been held with interested parties.

We ascertained that rent for the Avonmouth premises was prepaid
until 24 December 2018.

The Company has two agreements with the MOD for the lcan of
equipment and provision of personnel. We have liaised with the
MOD and agreed extensions of the contracts as necessary.

The MOD and Rolls Royce claimed title to certain intellectual

property and classified information that were held by the Company.
We corresponded with these parties in order to establish the validity
of these claims and investigate the whereabouts of the information.

We held extensive discussions with the MOD about the sale process
and the requirements for a buyer after the sale. We agreed contract
extensions with the MOD as requested.

We updated the press and provided press releases and interviews as
appropriate in order to maximise coverage of the appointment and
attract potential buyers.

We do not anticipate any future asset realisations, apart from one
final disputed debt which we are pursuing.

Intellectual Property, goodwill and the business

The transfer of the Company's shares in Bloodhound SSC South
Africa (Pty) Ltd will need to be completed before we close the
Administraticn and cease to act.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix C

Schedule of work “—~—U

Advisory

We responded to queries from supporters and the general public
about the current situation of the Company.

We continued to engage with interested parties, hold discussions
and provide information as needed. We also encouraged interested
parties to consider making a holding payment to cover costs while
discussions were ongeoing.

Shortly after our announcement on 7 December 2018 that a buyer
had not been secured, we were approached by a new interested
party named Mr Ian Warhurst. Following telephone discussions and
meetings, we quickly established Mr Warhurst's interest and
credibility and this led to an offer from Mr Warhurst in short order.

This offer was accepted and in conjunction with Foot Anstey we
negetiated and executed a sale and purchase agreement within five
days to his company, Grafton.

i We have met and corresponded with the purchaser post-completion
| to facilitate the handover of keys and provide useful information,

A licence to occupy the premises was agreed.
We have corresponded with Grafton regarding the transfer of the

Company’s shares in the South African business, Bloodhound SSC
South Africa (Pty) Ltd.

Chattel assets

Following our appointment, we instructed Gordon Brothers,
independent chattel agents to provide advice in relation to the value
of the Company’s chattel assets and their disposal. Gordon Brothers
have attended the Company's leasehold premises in Bristol and
prepared contingency plans in the event that an auction of the

Bloodhound Pregramme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report




Appendix C

Schedule of work “—Nv

Advisory

chattel assets became naecessary.

Numerous organisations that supported the Company supplied
equipment and services a free of charge basis. Several of those
organisations contacted us to assert their cwnership claims over the
goods, which we assessed. Some parties collected their equipment,

On our appointment it was identified that a haulier was claiming a
lien over assets of the Company. We have been in discussions with
the haulier to ascertain the validity of the lien and value of the
assets.  Despite numerous discussions we could not agree a
commercially viable outcome with the haulier.

We also held discussions with Castrol regarding assets owned by
them. These assets were identified as also being under the control
of the haulier.

We also obtained information about potential assets held at third
party locations.

! As noted above, at one stage it appeared unlikely that there would
be a sale of the business and assets and a piecemeal disposal
programme would be required. In conjunction with Gorden
Brothers, we therefore planned and began to implement a
contingency plan. There were a number of complicating factors to
consider and overcome, such as how to move the delicate car itself,
competing claims over components in the car, and the lack of
certainty over what chattels in the premises belonged to the
company and the robustness of third party claims over these items.

We entered into very extensive discussions with the MOD in relation
to the items claimed by them, the validity of their claim, and
planning for their extraction.

Bloodheund Pregramme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators” Progress Repert



Appendix C

Schedule of work “—N—U

Advisory

Timing was critical as rent was only prepaid untii 24 December 2018
and there were no funds available to pay rent after that date. We
negotiated a short rent-free period with the landlord to permit a
smoother exit from the premises and hopefully increase realisations
| should a break-up sale become necessary. Legal advice was
_ obtained on the implications of such an arrangement. These
_ contingency plans became redundant after we sold the business and
assets to Grafton.

W Debtors
|
The Company’s sales ledger at appointment was ¢.£104k,

Following our appointment, we wrote to all debtors in order to
collect-in the balances that we had been advised were due.

We entered into dialogue with all debtors where we were able to in
order to extract the debts that were considered due or ¢btain
sufficient reason and documentation for our not pursuing the
respective balances.

Cash at Bank

We received £2,315 from the Company’s bank account pre-
appointment, which was transferred to our Administration account
following our appeintment.

Miscellaneous realisations

We corresponded with Bristol City Council in order to receive in the
rates refund.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work

We corresponded with the utility suppliers and fuel card facility
provider in order to receive in the credit balances they were holding
on the Company’s accounts.

in our proposals, we confirmed that we had received an amount of
£5,647.53 into the Company’s pre-appointment bank account after
the date of our appointment. We had requested a breakdown of this
amount from the Company’s bankers in arder that we could account
for it properly. We concluded that the amounts were paid to the
Company in error and were returned to their rightful recipients.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken to date

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Statutory and compliance work as required by statute ar our internal
procedures inveolves the following:

Preparing and filing of statutery appointment documents;

s Initial notices following appeintment — we notified creditors of
our appeintment in writing on 19 October 2018 and
advertised the Administrators’ appeintment in the London
(Gazette as required:

« Statutory compliance including informing HMRC of our
appointment;

s (Case bordereau — we have calculated and protected the
value of the assets that are not subject to a charge by
obtaining a bond to the correct level.

*» We have dealt with the necessary returns in respect of
corporation tax and VAT for the period prior to cur
appeintment.

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular
intervals and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these
reports are required to be filed at the Registrar.

We shall continue te place legal advertisements as reguired by
statute.

We will be dealing with any remaining post appcintment VAT and
other tax returns as required and liaising with HMRC as necessary.

We will deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring the
case to a close and for the office holders to obtain their release from
office; this includes preparing final reports for stakeholders, statutory
advertising and filing the relevant decumentation with the Court and
Registrar.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators' Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix C

FRP

Advisory

Schedule of work

+ We have filed the post-appointment VAT returns and
deregistered for VAT.

* We have filed the corporation tax return for the
administration and have sought and obtained coerporation tax
clearance to close the administration.

+ The Administrators’ proposals and report were filed with the
Registrar and delivered to creditors within 8 weeks of
appointment.

* Notice of the deemed approval of the proposals was
delivered to creditors, the Court and the Registrar following
the requisite period.

¢ We have reported {o Natwest regarding the progress of the
administration.

« ‘We obtained creditor approval for the basis on which the
office holders’ fees and pre-appointment expenses were to
be calculated.

+ Compiling this progress report.

5 INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken to date

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

We have a duty to review the books and recerds and other
information available to identify the assets that may be available to
realise for the benefit of the insclvency estate.

Furthermare, no antecedent or voidable transactions that are
identified which if pursued could have swelled the funds available for
the insolvency estate,

We will review and consider any information provided by creditors or
other parties that might identify further assets or lines of enquiry
against the officers of the Company and progressing those to
conclusion.

Bloedhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators” Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work “—N—U

Advisory

| We have requested all directors of the Company both current and
those holding office within three years of the insolvency to complete
a questionnaire to assist in preparing the statutory return to the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (“DBEIS") in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
("“CDDA".

We conducted initial enquiries into the conduct of the Company and
following this have repoerted our findings to DBEIS.

Please note that information provided to DBEIS is confidential but
can be used by DBE!S in identifying conduct that should be
investigated further and could result in individuals being disqualified
from acting as a director.

We confirm that no further investigations or actions were required.

6 CREDITORS & MEDIA BRIEFINGS CREDITORS
Work undertaken to date Future work to be undertaken
Secured creditor We will continue to deal with all creditor correspondence.
We have dealt with any queries raised by the secured creditor, We will distribute any available balance to Rolex and Rolls Royce as
Natwest, guarantors of the secured debt.

We have reported to Natwest regarding updates in respect of the
administration and in particular, the sale of the business and assets.

We have obtained legal advice from Foot Anstey regarding the
validity of the security and have paid Natwest in full of their revised
indebtedness.

We have distributed an amount of £30,609.33 to Natwest, satisfying
their remaining indebtedness in full.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work “HN—U

Advisory

Preferential creditors

The Company’s one employee was made redundant following our
appointment, and we have assisted with the necessary information
by which ta make their claim to the RPS.

The preferential claims are estimated to total £1,224, being the
employee's preferential element for unpaid pension contributions
and holiday pay as caiculated in accordance with legislation.

We have corresponded with the RPS regarding the redundancy and
provided them with the necessary information to enable them to pay
the employee.

Unsecured creditors

We have responded to all creditor correspondence and queries.

Other stakeholders

_ We have provided updates to key stakeholders, including the
Ministry of Defence, Rolls Royce, Rolex and others.

Assets subject to loan/hire agreements

Due to the nature of the Company’s business model, the majority of
third party assets in the Company's possession were loaned free of
charge or on hire at no cost to the Company, in return for promotion
on the Company’s website and advertising on the vehicle itself.

Following the sale of the business and assets, we have put third
parties in contact with Grafton,

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix C

Schedule of work

Pension

We have established the position with regards to the Company’s
pension scheme and notified the relevant party in accordance with
the legislation.

We have corresponded with the pension scheme and the RPS to
ensure any unpaid pension contributions are reimbursed to the
scheme.

Leasehold properties

We established the position with regard to the Company’s two
leasehold properties and corresponded with the respective landlords.
We have collected the Company’s assets and books and records
from the UTC Oxfordshire and the college has re-let the room.

The Company had paid the rent at the Avonmouth property up to 24
December 2018. We paid the following quarter’s rent and service
charges to the landlord in order that the purchaser could continue
from the property.

- Once the purchaser advised us that they were intending to relocate

the business and assets to alternative premises, and that the
property would not be required beyond the March 2019 quarter
date, we sought an informal surrender of the Company’s lease from
the landlord. The landlord rejected our request and will only provide
agreement to this once it has secured a new tenant for the property.

We have facilitated access to the property for the landlord and their
agents in order for them to carry out any repairs and improvements
works in order to re-let the property.

Leasehold properties

We will maintain dialogue with the landlerd and consider any request
to surrender the lease of the Avonmouth premises.

Bloodhound Pregramme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix C

Schedule of work “”—U

Advisory

_ Our only ongoing cost obligations with regards to the property are
- for the property liability element of the insurance cover provided by
our insurers, JLT.

; Media

Agreeing press releases and media strategy with FRP Advisory’s PR
advisors, including interviews with local and national television
programmes and publications. This involved a significant amount of

_ time around the appointment date, and the annocuncement regarding
the sale of the business and assets.

Use of the media was pivotal to the strategy of publicising the
administration and to inform potential interested parties of the
opportunity.

Bloodhound Programme Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period

—

[}

w

INCREASE APPROVED BY REVISED FEE ESTIMATE AT
INITIAL FEE ESTIMATE AT 30 NGVEMBER 2018 NATWEST 10JANUARY 2015 TIME INCURRED TO 14 APRIL 2019
Average Avarage
Total Cost Hourly rate Total Cost Total Costi Total Cast Hourly rate
Activity Haours £ £ Hours £ Hours £] Hours £ £
ADMINISTRATION 60,80 17,934.50 254,58 - 17.05 - 5,032.50 43.7% 12,502.00 43.85 14,448.50 294 98
ASSET REALISATION 157 45 52,648.50 334 38 5870 18,172.00 216.15 70,820.50 203.85 67,320 50 33438
CREDITORS & MEDIA BRIEFINGS 97.90 31,447.00 32122 2390 748375 121.80 38,830.7% 115.25 37,1075 321.22
INVESTIGATIONS 1910 5,546.50 290,39 6.85 1,743.50 2605 7,230 00 19.10 5,334.00 260.39
STATUTORY COMPIIANCE & RFPQRTING 5225 15,457.50 295,84 - 1380 - 5,348 50 3845 10,109.00 30.00 7,742 50 29574
TOTAL 387.50 123,034.00 58.70 17,018.25 445.20 14g,062.25 418.05 131,966.25
Hourly Charge out rates:
f
Appt taker/pastner 495
Managers/directors 280-370
Other professicnal 165-230
luniar professional/suppart 80 110

The above revised fee estimate was based on the assumptions contained in the revised schedule of of wark dated 10 January 2019

Time costs are based on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case In maximum of six minute units. Charge-outrates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s suppont staff
are notdirectly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identiflable case specific matters. Charge cut rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates applicable to this
assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors' Guide to Fees which your can access using the following link http://www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will
be sent 1o you on request,

On occasians it may be necessary to change the rates applicable te the work undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting

procedures.

The primary reasons why our al estimate of costs was exceeded, are:

Atthat ime {end November 2018, it was looking increasingly unlikely that there would he a sale of the business and assets We therefore began to intensively planand partially execute a paralle| strategy in the
event that a break-up of the assets wasrequired. This necessitated extensive consultation with third party owners of assets and intellectual property {in particularly the MOD and Rolls Royce due to the classified
nature of the equipment]), contingency planning with our chattel agents, plus involvement of lawye rs and negotiations with landlords and other stakeholders. Then, following our media announcement on 7
Becernber 2018 that 2 buyer could not be found, we were centacted by Mr 1an Warhurst and successfully negotiated and executed a sale of the business and assets within five days. For those reasons we sought a
revised fee estimate of £140,052.25 which was appraved by Natwest.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)

The Administrators

i

Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period m(_mﬂozqv

FRP ADVISORY LLP ("FRP ADVISORY")

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES AT 1 MAY 2019

£ fhour
Appointment taker/Partner 455
Managers/Directors 280-370
Other Professional 165-230
Junior Professional/Support 80-110

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of
staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise,
gualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link http://www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html. Alternatively, a hard copy of the
relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

Cn occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the
normal reporting procedures.

DISBURSEMENT POLICY

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements (known as Category 2).
Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question, these include but are not limited to such items as case
advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval

Bloodhound Programme Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix D

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period m/;zozv

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. With the exception of mileage FRP Advisory do not charge
category 2 dishursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Adminjstration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix E

Receipts and payments account for the Period and Estimated Outcome Statement “—Nv
Advisory

Statement of 15/10/2018 Estimated future Estimated final
Affairs to 14/04/2019 movement position
£ £ £ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE

100,000 Intellectual Property and goodwill 103,446.00 - 103,448.00
- Licence Fee 46,556.00 - 46,556.00
- Less: Rent & Service Charge { 38,796.32) { 38796.32}
- Less; Administrators' Fees [ 52,500.00} [ 3,846.00) { 56.346.00}
- Less: Legal Fees { 7.864.00) { 2,000.00) { 9.864.00
(2,021,350)  Less: Paid to Natwest ( 30,609.33) . { 30,609.33)
Less: due to Rolis Royce and Rolex - { 14,386.35) { 14,386.35)

(1,921,350)  Estimated deficit ¢/d 20,232.35 [ 20,232.35) -

ASSETS SUBIECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE

100,000 Plant & Machinery §8,998.00 - 98,998.00
Stock 1,000.00 - 1,000.00

9,000 Book Debts, Prepayments & Other 12,338.15 - 12,338.15
2,000 Cash at Bank 2,315.29 - 2,315.29
Misc & Rates refund 5,871.44 . 5,971.44

Paypal balance 1,107.53 - 1,207.53

Bank Interest 54.17 - 54.17

111,000 121,824.58 - 121,824.58

Cost of Realisations

Administrators' Fees { 72,500.000 { 11,154.14} { 83,654.14)
Administrators' Dishursements - { 2,000.00) { 2,000.00)
Pre-appointment Fees - [ 2,500.00} {  2,500.00)
Lepal Fees - Post-appointment { 16,358.96) { 2,000.00} { 18,358.96)
Legal Fees - Pre-appointment { 3,873.00) { 3,873.00)
Agents' Fees [ 7.626.35) - { 7,626.35)
Corporation Tax { 17.90) - { 17.90)
Insurance { 3,721.23) - { 3721.23)
Bank Charges { 23.00) { 50.00) { 73.00)
{104,120.44) { 17,706.18)  (121,824.58)
Balance in hand 17,704.14 { 17,704.14) -

Bloodhound Programme Limited {In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period “—N—U
Advisory
Bloodhound Programme Limited {In Administration)
Statement of expenses for the period ended
14 April 2019

Period to

14 April 2019

Expenses £
Office Holders' remuneration 131,966
Office Holders' disbursements 1,368
Pre-Appointment fees (FRP Advisory LLP) 17,275
Legal Fees {Post-Appointment) 24,223
Legal Fees {Pre-Appointment) 3,873
Rent 38,210
Service Charge 587
Agents' Fees 7,626
Corporation Tax 18
Insurance 3,721
Bank Charges 23
Total 228,890

Bloodhound Programme Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Rute 3.30 of the Insotvency { England & Wales) Rules 2016

{21 tnsel name and addresy of
tegisered office of the company

b} [nsen dawe

N >
-
o ©
=~
2 o
Statement of affairs 3 5
o o
Name of Company Company number El' E'
Bloodhound Programme Limited 06291631
S o
*
>
En the Court case number :n
High Court Of Justice, Business And Propaty Courts In 231 0F 2018 <}
Bristol, Insolvency And Companies List (ChD) -
S . n

Statement as 1o the af fairs of (a) Bloodhound Programme Limiled. c/o FRP Advisory LLP. Kings
Orchard, | Queen Street, Bristol BS2 DHQ

on the (b) 15 Octuber 201 §, the dute that the company entered administratton,

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs of the above named company a5 at (bl | 5 Octaber 2018, the date that the company
eniered administration,

Full name  Mark Joanathan Chapman
~/

e P e

Signed
[ i
Dated 13th January 2019

T
Q
<
@
Q
T

ddd




Bleodhound Programme Limited
A ~ Summary of Assets
As at 15 October 2018

Assety

Assets subjoct 1o fixed chirge:

Intellectunl Property and goodwill
Less: Due to National Westminsier Bank plc
Deficit under fixed charge cfd

Assels, subject to floating charge:

Chattels

Trade debton

Other debtors und prepuyments
Cash

Uncharged assets:

Estimited totil ussels available for prefere ntial creditors

Wit

Book Esimated1o |
Vale Realise
£ £

839.686 100,000
(2.021.350) (2,031,350
(1,181.664) (1921350
190,675 100.000
104,092 9,000
78,325 .
2.000 2,000
375,092 181,000

13th Jan '19

S
Signature /!ﬁ% Ao eem = Date
&

o/

ped
o
<
7
o
-~

sliely Jo Juswalels

ddd

o Xipuaddy




0 >
Bloodhound Programme Limited g o
Al ~Summary of Liabilities T g
As at 15 October 2018 3 =
(]
s =
+ X
Estimated to realise Q
. - O
2
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 111,000 o
-
Liabilities @
Preferential crediton: Holiday owing (1 claim total) (20000
Fstimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 109,000
Debts secured by floating charpes pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Foating Charge Creditors -
1059000
Estimitted prescribed pan of net property where applicable (to carry forward) (24.800)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 34,200
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003 bwd (1,921,350)
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges (1,873,150)
Estimated prescribed pant of net propeny where applicable (brought down) 24.800
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 24,300
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall o floating charge
holders)
Trude creditors 237626
Executive team creditors 2133473
Employees: PILON (1 ¢claim total) SO0
(2.371.599)
(2.346,799)
Estimated deficlency as regards non-preferential creditors (excinding
any shortfall in respect of floating charges post 14 September 2043) (2,346,799)
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors (4,183,949
Issued and called up cupitul: 1 Ordinary £1 share [4))
Estmated total deficiency as regards members (4,183,950)

/ }
Signature %’ﬂ’ﬁ“ Date 13th Jan ‘19

p
O
=
w
e
<

dild




Appendix G

Statement of Affairs “”—U

Advisory

FRP Advisory LLP
Bloodhound Proaranune Limited
B - Company Creditors

Armounnt of| Details of any Date security Value ofj
debt F|security held by |given security £
0.0%
0.0F
384,58
10,9327

3 Bery wmuon ZSHEE_ G1 94H
i Charles Pa 92303 Levallols

2,821,350.00 | Debennire comaning [Crested 20/11012, L0, 350.00|
fioedt and floeting | defivered 23/11412

ress
ROLEX SA - rue Frangois-Dussand, 3-5-7 1211 Genva 26 - Suisse




Appendix G

Statement of Affairs ﬂ—N—U

Advisory

16353
43478
2 ﬂr_
shire 0 o 2y
{Ewen Ho an [ Upper Basitdon, Berkshine, RG8 )G 83017.53
£y 1 e LG
osbngle]  —TAddress wihbe] 22.540.72

65 Entries Totalling 4,392,449.13




Appendix G

Statement of Affairs

FRP Advisory LLP

Bloodhound Programme Limited

C - Shareholders

Key Name Address Type| Nominal] No. OffCalled Up| Faid Up)
Value| Shares

HB0O Bloodhound Holdings Limited |Woodlands Grange, Woodiands Lane, Bradley Stoke, Bristol, B532 41Y Ordinary 1.00J 1 1.00 1.00

1 Ordinary Entries Totalling 1.00| 1 1.00 n.&_

m.ﬂ:d&. .o\ 3 i

FRP

Advisory




